TRANSMITTAL LETTER

N98000002924

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

000002475990--4 -04/01/98--01098--015 ****131.25 ****131.25

SURTECT. IGLESIA DE DIOS EL REBAÑO FIEL, INC.	SODJECI:	(Proposed comorate name - must include suffix)							
	SUBJECT: _	TGLESTA	DE	DTOS	ET,	REBAÑO	FIEL.	INC.	

Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for :

\$70.00 Filing Fee

\$78.75 Filing Fee

& Certificate

□\$122.50

\$131.25

Filing Fee & Certified Copy

Filing Fee, Certified Copy

& Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: REV. DIOGENES DE LA ROSA

Name (Printed or typed)

2603 E. SOUTH STREET

Address

ORLANDO, FL 32803

City, State & Zip

(407) 281-7951

Daytime Telephone number

98 MAY 21 AM 7: 5

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

FR US2298



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

April 3, 1998

4

Ţ

REV. DIOGENES DE LA ROSA 2603 E. SOUTH STREET ORLANDO, FL 32803

SUBJECT: IGLESIA DE DIOS EL REBANO FIEL, INC.

Ref. Number: W98000007444

We have received your document for IGLESIA DE DIOS EL REBANO FIEL, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$131.25. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Section 617.0202(d), Florida Statutes, requires the manner in which directors are elected or appointed be contained in the articles of incorporation or a statement that the method of election of directors is as stated in the bylaws.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6929.

Letter Number: 198A00017829

Randall Purintun
Document Specialist

FILED FILED STATE FROM OF CORPORATIONS 98 MAY 21 AM 7:57

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

Iglesia de Dios El Rebano Fiel, Inc.

ARTICLE I

CORPORATE NAME

The name of this non-profit corporation is:

IGLESIA DE DIOS EL REBANO FIEL, INC.

ARTICLE II

THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AND MAILING ADDRESS

The physical and mailing address of this non-profit corporation is:

2603 East South Street Orlando, Florida 32803

ARTICLE III

NATURE OF CORPORATION AND PURPOSE(S)

The general nature of this non-profit corporation is to heal the spiritually sick with the Word of God and to counsel and teach the word of God to all the nations.

NATURE OF CORPORATION:

Section 1

We believe in the Holy Scriptures as being Spiritually inspired. That they were given to us by holy inspiration to reveal the plan of salvation to the World.

(1 Tim. 6:3-4, 2 Tim. 3:15-17, 2 Peter 1:19:21)

Section 2

We believe in the Trinity as being one God, existing eternally in three persons; as is the Father, the Son and the Holy Ghost. (Is. 44:6, Rom. 11:36, 1 John 5:7, Efe. 4:6, 1 Cor. 8:6)

Section 3

We believe in Jesus Christ, as being the second person of the Trinity, Jesus being the only Father, conceived by the Holy Spirit and being born by the Virgin Mary. That he was crucified, buried dead and resurrected among the dead. That Jesus ascended the heavens and is there today as our intercessor.

(Luke 1:27, Col. 2:9)

Section 4

We believe in the Holy Spirit, as being the third party of the Trinity. The Holy Spirit is always present and effectively active in and with the Church of Christ. That the Holy Spirit convinces the world of sin, regenerates those who believe, repent and sanctifies the Christians today. (1 John 3:7, 1 Cor. 3:16)

PURPOSE OF CORPORATION

Section 1

To help the individuals to rebuild their lives in order to become honorable men and women of society and good citizens to our community. While under our care we will be giving spiritual orientation, counseling, teaching the Word of God and participating in diverse family and religious activities.

Section 2

The corporation shall have the power to obtain, acquire, purchase, hold and receive property of whatsoever kind or nature; real, personal or otherwise, and to such extent as may be necessary to promote the purposes

of the corporation and to lease, sell, convey and dispose of the insofar as it may be permitted by the Laws of the State of Florida.

Section 3

The corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (1) by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501©(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law) or (2) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170©(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law); and in the event of dissolution of the corporation, the properties shall be distributed only to such NON-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS as are exempt under Section 501(c)(3) and describe therein, as the members of the corporation shall determine and subsequent to the approval of the JUDGE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, but in no event shall any of its properties be distributed to any member or officer of the corporation.

Section 4

The corporation shall have the authority to obtain, acquire, and purchase airtime on any broadcast radio/TV station in order to expand the corporation's needs, which will have the same nature and purpose of this non-for-profit corporation, as above mentioned.

ARTICLE IV

MANNER OF ELECTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The corporation shall have not less than one director initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time in public assembly.

The board shall consist of the President, Vice-President, Treasurer, Assistant Treasurer, Secretary, Syndicate and the Advisors of the Ministry.

On this 1st of March, 1998, in public hearing assembly at 2603 East South Street, Orlando, Florida 32803, at 7:30 PM was held to view the election of

the Directors for the formation of the non-for-profit corporation of IGLESIA DE DIOS EL REBANO FIEL, INC.

The initial directors shall hold office for the first year of existence of this non-for-profit corporation or until his/her successor is elected or appointed and has qualified, whichever occurs first.

Special meetings of the Board of Directors will be held once every 3 months of the year and such meetings will be announced by the Secretary; at the request of the President or any of the Board of Directors seems necessary.

ARTICLE V

REGISTERED AGENT AND INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE

The registered agent and the street address of the initial registered office of this non-for-profit corporation in the State of Florida shall be:

Rev. Diogenes De La Rosa 5808 Willowbud Court Orlando, FL 32807

The board of directors from time to time may move the registered office to any other address in the State of Florida.

ARTICLE VI

INCORPORATOR

The name and addresses of the initial directors of this non-for-profit corporation and their street address are as follows:

President

Rev. Diogenes De La Rosa

5808 Willowbud Court

Orlando, FL 32807

egistered Agent

"I hereby accept designation as

registered agent."

Vice-President Dolores A. De La Rosa

5808 Willowbud Court

Orlando, FL 32807

Treasurer

Rosa Santiago

331 Johnson Court Orlando, FL 32801

Secretary

Yolanda Castro

997 Oropesa Avenue

Orlando, FL 32807

Syndicate

Vicente Morel

1217 Easton Street Orlando, FL 32805

ARTICLE VII

Unda

AMENDMENT

These By-laws may be altered, amended or repealed from time to time by the affirmative vote of a two-thirds majority of the members at any regular or special or annual meeting of the members provided that the members shall have been given notice of the proposed change or changes together with or prior to the notice of the meeting at which action thereon is to be taken, but in no event shall notice of the proposed changes be given less than ten (10) days prior to such a meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as Incorporator, has executed the foregoing articles of incorporation on this _____/7__ day of

May , 1998

Rev. Diogenes De La Rosa

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ORANGE COUNTY

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, personally appeared, Rev Diogenes De La Rosa, to me known to be the person herewith described as the Incorporator and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and acknowledged before me that they subscribed to these Articles of Incorporation on this May day of May of May of May 1998.

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA CARMEN M. GARCIA COMMISSION ≱ CC711330 EXPIRES 1/27/2002 BONDED THRU ASA 1-888-NOTARY1/

Notary Public

My commission expires: